

No. 16-4050

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

ALEXANDER CERVENY, VICTORIA CERVENY,
AND CHARLES CERVENY

Plaintiffs/Appellants

v.

AVENTIS, INC.,

Defendant/Appellee

Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Utah
Case No. 2:14-CV-00545
The Honorable Dee Benson, United States District Judge

Brief of Appellee Aventis, Inc.

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Eric A. Swan
SHOOK, HARDY & BACON L.L.P
2555 Grand Blvd.
Kansas City, Missouri 64108
Telephone (816) 474-6550
eswan@shb.com

William F. Northrip
SHOOK, HARDY & BACON L.L.P
111 S. Wacker Dr. Suite 5100
Chicago, Illinois 60606
Telephone:(312) 704-7798
wnorthrip@shb.com

Shawn McGarry
Gary T. Wight
KIPP AND CHRISTIAN, P.C.
10 Exchange Place, Fourth Floor
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111
Telephone: (801) 521-3773
smcgarry@kipbandchristian.com
gwight@kipbandchristian.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

STATEMENT OF PRIOR OR RELATED APPEALS..... viii

GLOSSARY..... ix

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

 I. Clomid Labeling Regarding Use During Pregnancy Versus Use
 Prior to Pregnancy.....3

 II. The 2007 Citizen Petition and 2009 Petition for
 Reconsideration7

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 16

ARGUMENT 21

 I. Standard of Review.....21

 II. The Undisputed Facts Establish Clear Evidence that The FDA
 Would Have Rejected Efforts To Revise Clomid’s Labeling to
 Warn Of Birth Defects When Used Before Pregnancy.....21

 A. The Standard FDA Uses To Determine Whether a
 Stronger Warning is Appropriate Is Identical Regardless
 of Whether the Request Comes From a Manufacturer or a
 Citizen Petition.....24

 B. The Clear Evidence Standard is Undoubtedly Met Here
 Where the FDA Has Considered the Science Upon
 Which Plaintiffs Rely And Unequivocally Stated That It
 Fails to Meet the Standard.25

 C. The FDA’s Continued Approval of Clomid Labeling
 Stating That There Is No Reasonable Evidence That
 Clomid Is Associated Birth Defects When Taken Before
 Pregnancy Is Further Clear Evidence Supporting
 Preemption.29

D.	The Timing of the FDA’s Denial of the Citizen Petition Strengthens the District Court’s Finding Of Clear Evidence.....	33
III.	The Court Should Reject The Cervenys’ Proposed Bright-Line Rules As Contrary to <i>Levine</i>	34
A.	<i>Levine</i> Expressly Contemplates That Preemption Can Exist Even Where the Manufacturer Has Not Sought To Amend Its Label to Add The Warning Sought By The Plaintiff.....	35
B.	Denials of Citizens Petitions Can Provide Clear Evidence That FDA Would Have Rejected A Warning.....	39
IV.	The District Court Correctly Concluded That The 1994 Inclusion of Pregnancy Category X Warnings Is Irrelevant Because It Is Undisputed that Mrs. Cerveney Did Not Take Clomid While Pregnant.	46
V.	The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion By Not Allowing Additional Discovery Before Granting Summary Judgment.	52
VI.	The District Court Correctly Held that All The Cervenys’ Remaining Claims Were Preempted.	55
	CONCLUSION.....	58
	STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	58
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	60
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	61
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	62

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	21
<i>Comm. for the First Amendment v. Campbell</i> , 962 F.2d 1517 (10th Cir. 1992)	54
<i>Devon Energy Prod. Co., V. Mosaic Potash Carlsbad, Inc.</i> , 693 F.3d 1195 (10th Cir. 2012)	21
<i>Dobbs v. Wyeth</i> , 797 F. Supp. 2d 1264 (W.D. Okla. June 13, 2011)	22, 23, 45
<i>Dorsett v. Sandoz, Inc.</i> , 699 F. Supp. 2d 1142 (C.D. Cal. 2010)	40, 41, 49
<i>English v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 496 U.S. 72 (1990).....	22
<i>F.D.I.C. v. Arciero</i> , 741 F.3d 1111 (10th Cir. 2013)	21
<i>Hillsborough Cnty. Fl. V. Automated Med. Labs., Inc.</i> , 471 U.S. 707 (1985).....	21
<i>Hunt v. McNeil Consumer Healthcare</i> , 6 F. Supp. 3d 694 (E.D. La. 2014).....	40, 41, 49
<i>In re Incretin-Based Therapies Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 142 F. Supp. 3d 1108 (S.D. Cal. 2015).....	passim
<i>In re: Byetta Cases</i> , No. JCCP 4574 (Cal. Sup. Ct. Nov. 13, 2015)	36
<i>Kapps v. Biosense Webster, Inc.</i> , 813 F. Supp.2d 1128 (D. Minn. 2011).....	49
<i>Koho v. Forest Labs., Inc.</i> , 17 F. Supp. 3d 1109 (W.D. Wash. 2014)	40, 41

<i>Martin v. Hacker</i> , 628 N.E. 2d 1308 (N.Y. 1993).....	49
<i>Mason v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 596 F.3d 387 (7th Cir. 2010)	40, 42, 45, 49
<i>Pliva, Inc. v. Mensing</i> , 564 U.S. 604 (2011).....	passim
<i>Price v. Western Resources, Inc.</i> , 232 F.3d 779 (10th Cir. 2000)	54
<i>Reckis v. Johnson & Johnson</i> , 28 N.E.3d 445 (Mass. 2015).....	36, 39, 40
<i>Rivera v. Wyeht-Ayerst Labs.</i> , 283 F.3d 315 (5th Cir. 2002)	48
<i>Robinson v. McNeil Consumer Healthcare</i> , 615 F.3d 861 (7th Cir. 2010)	39
<i>Schedin v. Ortho-McNeil-Janssen Pharm., Inc.</i> , 808 F. Supp. 2d 1125 (D. Minn. 2011).....	36, 40, 43
<i>Talbott v. C.R. Bard, Inc.</i> , 865 F. Supp. 2d 37 (D. Mass. 1994).....	56
<i>Timberlake v. Synthes Spine, Inc.</i> , No. V-08-4, 2011 WL 711075, at *7 (S.D. Tex. 2011).....	56
<i>Valley Forge Ins. Co. v. Health Care Mgmt. Partners, Ltd.</i> , 616 F.3d 1086 (10th Cir. 2010)	21, 53, 54
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009).....	passim

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. art. VI, Cl. 2.....	21
---------------------------------	----

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 1	21
-------------------------	----

REGULATIONS

21 C.F.R. § 201.80 (d)3
21 C.F.R. § 201.80 (e).....24, 28
21 C.F.R. § 314.70(c)(6)(iii)(A)-(C).....23, 25
44 Fed. Reg. 37434 (June 26, 1979)4, 24, 47
71 Fed. Reg. 3935 (FDA Jan. 24, 2006)45
73 Fed. Reg. 49,603, 49,604-05 (Aug. 22, 2008)25
73 Fed. Reg. 2848, 2851 (FDA Jan. 16, 2008).....45
78 Fed. Reg. 67,985, 67,987 (Nov. 13, 2013)24
79 Fed. Reg. 72064 (Dec. 4, 2014)4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Dan B. Dobbs, Paul T. Hayden and Ellen M. Bublick, *The Law of Torts* §
468 (2d ed.)49
Michael M. Gallagher, *Clear Evidence of Impossibility Preemption after*
Wyeth v. Levine, 51 GONZ. L. REV. 439, 474 (2015-16)38, 39
